
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing 
Panel 
Tuesday, 24th September, 2013 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Constitution and Members Services 
Scrutiny Standing Panel, which will be held at:  
 
Committee Room 1 
on Tuesday, 24th September, 2013 
at 7.00 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

M Jenkins - The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564607 
Email:democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors J Philip (Chairman), A Watts (Vice-Chairman), R Cohen, Mrs R Gadsby, 
Mrs M McEwen, R Morgan, Mrs C Pond, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, Mrs J H Whitehouse and 
G Waller 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 
18:00 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

  To agree the notes of the last Panel meeting held on 25 June 2013. (Attached). 
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 24 September 2013 
 

2 

In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
The OSC is about to formulate next years OS work plan incorporating a programme 
for this Panel. In view of this, the Panel may wish to bring forward suggestions/ideas 
on topics for inclusion in its work programme for next year.  
 

 6. PROCESS REVIEW ON APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL  
(Pages 17 - 62) 

 
  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 

 
 

 7. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 8. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  The next programmed meeting of the Panel will be held on Tuesday 19 November 
2013 at 7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1 and then on: 
 

• Tuesday 14 January 2014 at 7.00p.m.; and 
• Tuesday 18 March 2014 at 7.00p.m. 

 
 

 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2013 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.00 - 9.32 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

J Philip (Chairman), A Watts (Vice-Chairman), R Cohen, R Morgan, 
Mrs C Pond, Mrs M Sartin, Mrs P Smith, D Stallan and 
Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

  
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

G Waller 
  
Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), G Lunnun (Assistant Director 

(Democratic Services)), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
W MacLeod (Elections Officer) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services 
Assistant) 

 
1. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel held on 26 March 2013 be 
agreed. 

 
2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs P Smith was substituting for Councillor G Waller. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were made pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a) Terms of Reference 
 
The Terms of Reference were noted. 
 
(b) Work Programme 
 
It was advised that Item 7 (Officer Delegation) would be reviewed by the Audit and 
Governance Committee at the request of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
they would report to this Panel. 
 

5. ELECTIONS - 2 MAY 2013  
 
The Panel received a report regarding the County Council Elections and District 
Council By-Election of 2 May 2013, from the Deputy County Returning 
Officer/Returning Officer. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 25 June 2013 

2 

 
The following seven County Council Divisions were contested on 2 May 2013: 
 
Buckhurst Hill and Loughton South 
Chigwell and Loughton Broadway 
Epping and Theydon Bois 
Loughton Central 
North Weald and Nazeing 
Ongar and Rural 
Waltham Abbey 
 
There was a District Council by-election for a seat in the Waltham Abbey Honey Lane 
Ward to fill a vacancy arising from a resignation. 
 
Turnout 
 
Overall turnout was 25.07% and turnout for the District Council by-election was 
20.50%. 
 
The level of turnout was disappointing, numerous complaints were received by the 
Council and at polling stations about the lack of available information on the 
candidates. Neither the Council nor the Returning Officer were able to publish 
candidates’ manifestos. 
 
Arrangements 
 
A Project Plan and a Risk register for the elections were prepared and updated on a 
regular basis from the beginning of the year. 
 
The Electoral Commission issued a direction to Returning Officers to report their 
performance against set standards regarding planning and organisation, 
admini
[...]
a report be submitted to the Council recommending as follows: 
 

(a) That, in accordance with the advice of Counsel, the Staff Employment 
Procedure Rules (including the Operational Standing Orders for Staff) be 
adopted as set out in the attached appendix and subject to the amendment of 
rules and as indicated above; 

 
(b) that the Council appoint at this meeting 7 deputies for the present 
Restructuring Review Panel on the nomination of Group Leaders so as to 
ensure that the Council is able to comply with the requirements of the revised 
Employment Procedure Rules when adopted; 

 
(c) that, when required, a second Panel be formed from among the seven 
members and deputies appointed to the Restructuring Panel to deal with any 
appeals under the Employment Procedure Rules subject to the seven 
members concerned not having been involved in the original decision; 

 
(d) that all members and deputies serving on the Restructuring Review 
Panel be trained in the requirements of those rules and related legal 
requirements before the Directorate Restructuring process commences; 

 
(e) that the Finance and Technology Portfolio Holder be asked to review 
whether there is sufficient budgetary provision for training for Panel members 
in the current year (d), that a similar pool of 14 Panel members and deputies 
be appointed at future Annual Council meetings so that the Council is able to 
respond promptly when the Employment Procedure rules are engaged and 
that all appointed members and deputies be trained in the relevant 
procedures when required; and 

 
(f) that the Chairman and Vice Chairman of any Panel convened in future 
years for the purposes of the Employment Procedure Rules be appointed by 
Panel members at the meeting concerned. 

 
7. PROCESS REVIEW ON APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL  

 
The Panel received a report from the Senior Democratic Services Officer regarding 
the Vice Chairman of Council – Appointment Review. 
 
At the annual meeting of the Council it had been agreed that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee should be asked to undertake a review of the process for the 
nomination to and appointment of the Vice Chairman of Council. The Committee had 
delegated the review to the Panel. 
 
Members asked that officers research the policies of other councils regarding their 
appointment process and also provide further information on the Point System used 
by this Council in the past. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That a further report be submitted to this Panel with information regarding 
how other Local Authorities arranged their appointment process for the 
position of Vice Chairman of Council and including the Point System used 
previously by the District Council. 

Page 8



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 25 June 2013 

7 

 
8. CONVENTION ON THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN POLITICAL GROUPS AND 

COUNCILLORS WITH OFFICERS  
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant to the Chief Executive regarding 
Convention on the Relationships between Political Groups and Councillors with 
Officers. 
 
The Council’s Constitution contained conventions regarding the management of 
relationships between political groups, Councillors and officers. The Management 
Board felt that these conventions should be reviewed in the light of current 
experience. This report and proposed changes were considered at the Panel’s last 
meeting, but were deferred pending consultation with Councillors via the Bulletin. 
 
(a) Entitlement to Information 
 
The revised wording of these paragraphs remained. 
 
(b) Paragraph 2.1 
 
This paragraph had been amended to make reference to the Freedom of Information 
and Data Protection Acts. 
 
(c) Paragraphs 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5 
 
The current wording was submitted at the last Panel meeting and caused controversy 
about the position of Directors in relation to Portfolio Holders. Management Board 
had looked at this issue again, directors concluded that these paragraphs ha
[...]
 
members and email correspondence be referred to officers for appropriate 
advice to be given. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 

 
That the report regarding the Convention on the Working Relationships 
between Political Groups and Councillors with Officers be recommended to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for approval with the additional: 

 
9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The following reports would be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(a) Elections – 2 May 2013; 
 
(b) Employment Procedure Rules; and 
 
(c) Convention on the Relationship between Political Groups and Councillors with 
Officers. 
 

10. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Panel would be held on 24 September 2013. 
 

Page 10



TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Constitution and Member Services 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1.  To undertake reviews of constitutional, civic, electoral and governance matters and 
services for members on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
2.  To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Council and the Cabinet 
with recommendations on matters allocated to the Panel as appropriate. 
 
 
 
Chairman:   Councillor J Philip 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Constitution and Member Services Standing Panel (Chairman – Cllr J Philip) 
Item Report Deadline / 

Priority 
Progress / Comments Programme of Future 

Meetings 
(1) Review of Essex County Council 
Elections 2 May 2013 25 June 2013 COMPLETED 

(2) Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules  25 June 2013 COMPLETED 

(3) Conventions regarding 
Relationships between Officers and 
Councillors  

25 June 2013 COMPLETED 

(4) Process Review on Appointment of 
Vice Chairman of the Council 24 September 2013 The Panel requested that this item be deferred 

to a later date for more information 

(5) Review of Licensing 19 November 2013  

(6) Petitions Scheme 19 November 2013  

25 June 2013; 
24 September; 
19 November’ 
14 January 2014; and 
18 March 

P
age 13



(7) Review of Officer Delegation 14 January 2014  
 

(8) Review of Financial Regulations 14 January 2014  
 

(9) Review of Polling Stations 14 January 2014  
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

    

   
 

   
 

P
age 14



 

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Constitution and Members 
Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 24 September 2013 
  
Subject: Vice Chairman of Council – Appointment Review 
 
Officer contact for further information: Simon Hill Ext 4249  
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins Ext 4607 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To consider methods for the Appointment of the Vice Chairman of Council; and 
 
(2) To make appropriate recommendations to enable either: 
 
(i) a report to be consulted on with Group Leaders and members; or 
 
(ii) further work to be undertaken by officers on elements of a desired future scheme. 
 
Report: 
 
1. At the annual meeting of the Council it was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to undertake a review of the process for the nomination to and 
appointment of the Vice Chairman of Council. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 
delegated that review to this Panel. At the meeting held on 25 June 2013 members asked 
that a further report be submitted to this Panel with information regarding how other Local 
Authorities arranged their appointment process for the position of Vice Chairman of Council 
and including the Point System used previously by the District Council. 
 
2. This report seeks to give members a number of ‘pick and mix’ options for future 
appointments, details of the points system previously employed and results of online 
research into how other authorities appoint to these positions. 
 
Previous Points System 
 
3. The Points systems was operated by the Council during the period 2000-2007. The 
details of the system are set out in Appendix 1 attached. The premise of the system was that 
it created a rotational system linked to numbers of Councillors in any group. The system was 
suspended in 2004/05 and 2005/06 and was replaced by the current system by the May 2007 
Annual Council meeting. 
 
4. There are a couple of observations on this system. Firstly it took the control of the 
appointment process out of the hands of the members; and secondly meant that no 
independent members would ever have been made the Chairman as it was based on group 
strengths. Members could choose to revert back to this system as it did mean that Groups 
would all eventually be eligible to put forward an appointment. 
 
Online Research 
 
5. During the summer the Council was fortunate to have help from a student intern, 
Roisin Perry who has undertaken online research with other authorities. The details of her 
research are at Appendix 2. Over 80 other local authorities have been looked at. Interestingly 
there seems to be a majority of other authorities that have not defined a process except the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



Vice Chairman being appointed at the annual meeting. This wording is used as it is that 
which is stated in the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
6. However Roisin has found some examples of other practices. These are detailed in 
Appendix 3 attached and are summarised below: 
 
(a) Birmingham City Council 
 

 “Should a Member, due to take up the Deputy Lord Mayoralty, fail to be re-elected to 
the City Council, or an incumbent is unable to complete his or her term, owing to ill 
health or similar disposition, the Party Group of the outgoing Deputy Lord Mayor will 
be asked to make an alternative nomination. This will be the last Member of their 
Group to hold the position of Deputy Lord Mayor prior to the outgoing Deputy.” 
 
“Should that Member be unwilling to take up the Office, previous Lord Mayors of that 
Party will be approached, in rever
[...]
annual meeting. There is 
nothing in the current procedure rules that would prevent an alternative 
motion/amendment being made at the annual meeting either with or without 
the suspension of a procedure rule. 
 

• Should it be open to all members to apply? 
 
The previous points scheme made it impossible for non-affiliated members to 
become Chairman.  
 

• Should nominations require cross party support? 
 

If the new process has this requirement, does this preclude some groups from 
putting forward a valid nomination? Does this method ensure that a nomination 
has the broader support of the Council? Should the wording give non-affiliated 
members the right to be a valid supporter? 
 

• Should any restrictions apply to chairman? 
 

At present restrictions on the appointment of Vice Chairman don’t apply to the 
election of the Chairman. Should they? Or is the progression automatic? 
 

• What happens when vice chairman isn't a councillor at the time of 
appointment? 
 
There have been occasions when the Vice Chairman hasn’t taken up the 
position of Chairman, what rules should then apply to that election? Should 
they be the same as the appointment of the Vice Chairman in those 
instances? 
 

• Should there be a person specification and job description? Or other Essential 
/ desirable criteria? 
 
The Council’s Constitution already contains developed Accountability 
Statement’s2. Should these be used to further develop job related documents 
and used in any assessment of suitability? Who would make the assessment? 

 
9. Members should give guidance on the above in order that officers can frame what a 
procedure would look like. There follows some thoughts on potential methods of 
appointment. 

  
How could you choose a vice chairman? 
 
10. There would seem to be a number of ways that the Council could seek to appoint a 
Vice Chairman. The list below is not exhaustive. Officers have attempted to give the pros and 
cons of each system: 
                      
[...]
N OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Purpose of Protocol 
 
1. To regulate the procedure for the election of the Vice-Chairman of the Council. 
 
2. To establish the entitlement of each political group to nominate to the position of 

Vice-Chairman. 
 
3. To facilitate a system whereby each group shall be able to nominate to the position of 

Vice-Chairman on a regular basis. 
 
Details of Protocol 
 
4. The protocol shall operate by means of a points system.  Each political group shall 

be allocated one point for each of its members.  The total number of points to be 
allocated shall be the same as the number of Councillors overall. 

 
5. In the first year of the operation of this protocol, the group with the highest points total 

(and hence number of Councillors) shall be entitled to nominate for the 
Vice-Chairmanship. 

 
6. In subsequent years, the equivalent calculation shall be carried out but with the 

following variations: 
 
 (a) the number of points given in year one to each group shall be increased by 

the total number of members for year two; 
 
 (b) the group which last held the Vice-Chairmanship shall, in the following year 

have its points score reduced by the total number of members of the Council; 
 
 (c) after taking account of the calculations at (a) and (b), the political group with 

the highest total will be entitled to nominate for the Vice-Chairmanship. 
 
7. In each year, the process outlined in 6(a) - (c) will be repeated.  An example of the  

… relevant calculations is attached as an appendix. 
 

Chairman of the Council 
 
8. The person nominated under this protocol and appointed by the Council under the 

terms of this protocol as Vice-Chairman of the Council shall automatically become 
the Chairman of the following Council year. 

 
Suspension of Protocol 
 
9. It shall be open to the Council to suspend the operation of this protocol at any Annual 

Council meeting if this is in the best interests of the Council.  Such suspension shall, 
however, only be agreed if 65% of the Council membership support a motion to that 
effect. 

Page 25



EXEMPLIFICATION OF PROTOCOL 
 
2000/01 
Con: 20 points  VICE-CHAIR 
LD:   16 points 
Lab: 12 
LRA: 8 
Ind: 3 
 

 

2001/02 
Con: 20 + 20 - 59 = -19 
LD: 16 + 16 = 32   VICE-CHAIR 
Lab: 12 + 12 = 24 
LRA: 8 + 8 = 16 
Ind: 3 + 3 = 6 
 

 

2002/03 
Con: -19 + 26 = 7 
LD: 32 + 13 - 58 = -13 
Lab: 24 + 9 = 33  VICE-CHAIR 
LRA: 16 + 7 = 23 
Ind:  6 + 3 = 9 
 

 

2003/04 
Con: 7 + 24 = 31  VICE-CHAIR 
LD: -13 + 15 = 2 
Lab: 33 + 9 - 58 = -16 
LRA: 23 + 6 = 29 
Ind: 9 + 3 = 12 
 
 

 

2004/05 
Con: 31 +  26 -58 = -1 
LD: 2 + 14 = 16 
Lab: -16 + 4 = -12 
LRA: 29 + 6 = 35 
Ind: 12 + 4 = 16 
BNP 3 + 0 = 3 
 
 

 
 
) 
) 
) Protocol suspended 
) 
) 
 

2005/06 
 
Con: 31 +  26 -58 = -1 
LD: 2 + 14 = 16 
Lab: -16 + 4 = -12 
LRA: 29 + 6 = 35 
Ind: 12 + 4 = 16 
BNP: 3 + 0 = 3 
 

 
 
) 
) 
) 
) Protocol suspended 
) 
) 

Page 26



2006/07 
 
Con: 31 + 29 - 58 = 2 
LD: 2 + 13        =         15 
Lab: -16 + 1        =        -15 
LRA: 29 + 5        =         34 
Ind: 12 + 3        =         15 
BNP 3 + 6        =           9 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Findings Report- Chairman/Vice-Chairman Appointments 
Metropolitan boroughs 
Greater Manchester 

1. Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council- reference to a Mayor 

Role of the Mayor 

The Mayor will be elected by the Council annually. 

The person presiding at the Annual Meeting must give a casting vote in the event of any equality of 
votes for the election of a new Mayor. This is in addition to any other vote he or she may have cast. 
A candidate for Mayor should not, however, continue to preside at the meeting for exercise of the 
casting vote. 

http://www.bolton.gov.uk/sites/DocumentCentre/Documents/The%20Council%E2%80%99s%20Fift
een%20Articles%20Of%20Governance.pdf 

2. Bury 

ARTICLE 5 - CHAIRING THE COUNCIL MEETING 

5.01 Role and Function of the Chair of the Council 

The Chair of 
[...]
olvement/Constitution.htm 
 

16. East Riding of Yorkshire 
 

ARTICLE 5 - CHAIRING THE COUNCIL 
5.01 Role and Function of the Chairman 
The Chairman will be elected by the Council annually. 
 
www2.eastriding.gov.uk/EasySiteWeb/GatewayLink.aspx?alId=97696 

 
17. Halton 

 
Article 5 – Chairing The Council 
 
CHAIRING THE COUNCIL MEETING 
The Mayor will be elected by the Council annually. 
 
http://www3.halton.gov.uk/lgnl/pages/86821/Council_Constitution.pdf 
 

18. Hartlepool 
 

ARTICLE 5 
THE CEREMONIAL MAYOR 
5.01 Role and Function of the Ceremonial Mayor 

Page 43



At its Annual meeting the Council will appoint a Ceremonial Mayor and a Deputy Ceremonial Mayor. 
The Ceremonial Mayor will also act as the Chair of Council and the Deputy Ceremonial Mayor will act 
as the Vice Chair of Council. 
 
http://www.hartlepool.gov.uk/site/scripts/download_info.php?fileID=3954 

 
19. Herefordshire 

 
Article 4 - The Council Meeting 
 
2.4.4 Chairman of Council Election 
2.4.4.1 The Chairman of the Council and the Vice-Chairman are elected by the Council annually. 
 
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/media/6447825/06_Part_2_Articles_12Dec12.pdf 

 
20. Isle of Wight 

 
D. Chairman of the Council 
It is the duty of the annual meeting of the Full Council to elect one of its Members to be Chairman of 
the Council. No Member can hold the post of Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Council for more 
than one year unless the Council, by resolution, decides to appoint a member for a second year. 
 
www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/download/council-constitution 
 

21. Kingston upon Hull 
 

Could not access Constitution. 
 

22. Leicester 
 

5.02 Election of a City Mayor 
The City Mayor will be a person elected to that position by the electors of the City in the Mayoral 
Election. In the event that a serving Councillor of the Council is elected as City Mayor, a vacancy shall 
be declared in that person’s council seat and a by-election shall be held (if required) in accordance 
with
[...]
uty Lord Mayor 
The Lord Mayor and the Deputy Lord Mayor of the city council will be elected by the council at the 
annual meeting. 
 
http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/media/Constitution_Part_1_Article_05.pdf 

 
36. Reading 

 
b) Chairing the Council meeting 
The Mayor will be elected by the Council annually 
 
http://www.reading.gov.uk/council/constitution-of-reading-borough-council/ 

 
37. Redcar and Cleveland 

 
No mention in Constitution as to process of election for Chairman or Vice-Chairman. 

 
38. Rutland 

 
2) The Council will elect the Chairman annually. 
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/pdf/Part%202%20-%20Articles.pdf 
 

39. Slough 
 
ARTICLE 5 – CHAIRING THE COUNCIL 
Chairing the Council Meeting 
The Mayor will be elected by the Council annually 
 

Page 47



http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s29435/Article%205%20Chairing%20the%20Cou
ncil%202013.pdf 

 
40. Southampton 

 
5.02 The Mayor 
The position of Mayor was established by virtue of a Royal Charter and will be elected by the Council 
annually. 
 
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/Images/02%20Part%202%20(Articles)_tcm46-262438.pdf 
 

41. Southend-on-Sea 
 
The Mayor will be elected by the Council annually from among the Councillors 
 
http://www.southend.gov.uk/downloads/download/438/the_councils_constitution_part_2-
articles_of_the_constitution 

 
42. South Gloucestershire 

 
20) CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL 

The first business at the Annual Meeting of the Council is to elect a Councillor to be Chair of the 
Council for the council year. The Annual Meeting will also elect a Vice-Chair of the Council. 
 
http://www.southglos.gov.uk/Pages/Article%20Pages/Chief%20Executive%20-
%20Corporate%20Resources/Legal%20-%20Democratic%20Services/Council-
constitution.aspx?resource=http%3a%2f%2fwww.southglos.gov.uk%2fDocuments%2fCEX120045.pd
f 
 

43. Stockton-on-Tees 
 
Electing the Deputy Mayor/Mayor 
Each year the Councillor with the longest cumulative service on the Council will b
[...]
Chairman 
CWaC and Deputy Lord Mayor of Chester who will in due course become the 
Chairman of CWaC and Lord Mayor of Chester. 

3. If the Group with the largest number of points has no name to put forward 
then the Group with the next largest number of points will be entitled to 
nominate. 

4. When a group nominates a name, 72 points (the current size of the Council) 
will be deducted from the Group’s total. 

5. It is expected that the Group Whips will liaise to ensure the process operates 
correctly 

6. Democratic Services, independent of the Groups, will maintain a running list 
of the points system for both Civic appointments each year and which Group 
makes the nominations. 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the last meeting
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work Programme

	6 Process Review on Appointment of Vice Chairman of Council
	Appendix 1 to Vice Chairmans report - previous protocol
	Appendix 2 to Vice Chairmans report - data from other auth
	Appendix 3 to Vice Chairmans report - data from other auth with schemes




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2013 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.00 - 8.45 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

J Philip (Chairman), A Watts (Vice-Chairman), R Morgan, Mrs C Pond, 
Mrs M Sartin, Mrs P Smith, D Stallan, Mrs J H Whitehouse and G Waller  

  
Other members 
present: 

  
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

R Cohen, Mrs R Gadsby and Mrs M McEwen 
  
Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), S G Hill (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

11. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel meeting held on 25 June 2013 
be agreed. 

 
12. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs P Smith was substituting for Councillor Mrs R 
Gadsby. 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
It was noted that there were no declarations made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

14. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 

(a) Terms of Reference 
 
The Terms of Reference were noted. 
 
(b) Work Programme 
 
It was noted that Item 9 Review of Polling Stations was scheduled for January 
2014. 

 
15. PROCESS REVIEW ON APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL  

 
The Panel received a report from the Senior Democratic Services Officer regarding 
the Vice Chairman of Council – Appointment Review. 
 
At the annual meeting of the Council it was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be asked to undertake a review of the process for the nomination 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelTuesday, 24 September 
2013 

2 

to and appointment of the Vice Chairman of Council. Subsequently, the committee 
had delegated that review to this Panel. At the Panel meeting on 25 June, members 
asked for a further report with information regarding how other local authorities 
arranged their appointment process for the position of Vice Chairman of Council. 
 
Points System 
 
The Points System was operated by the Council during the period 2000 – 07. The 
system created a rotational system linked to numbers of Councillors in any group. 
The system was replaced with the current system by May 2007. 
 
Firstly it took control of the appointment process away from the members, and 
secondly, no independent members would ever have been made Chairman, as it was 
based on group strengths. 
 
Online Research 
 
During the summer, the Council received help from a student intern Roisin Perry, 
who had undertaken online research with other authorities. Over 80 other local 
authorities had been looked at. It was advised that a majority of other authorities did 
not have a defined process except that the Vice Chairman was appointed at the 
annual meeting.  
 
The Panel supported the following: 
 

(1) The individual elected to the office of Chairman of Council should be 
elected on merit by the Council at its annual meeting. 
 

(2) The appointment of the Vice Chairman of the Council should be 
undertaken by the Council on the basis of merit in accordance with the 
following provisions: 

 
(a) Nominees for the office of Vice-Chairman of the Council should be 

required to submit a nomination form supported and signed by not less 
then 15 serving District Councillors by the date on which the 
Appointments Panel holds its first meeting in any municipal year; 
 

(b) Nominees for Vice-Chairman of the Council may be Councillors from 
any political group on the Council or any independent or unaffiliated 
Councillor; 

 
(c) Nominations should be considered by the Appointments Panel for 

onward recommendation to the Annual Council meeting; 
 

(d) The person appointed by the Council as Vice-Chairman of the Council 
should normally be elected as the Chairman of the Council for the 
following Council year; 

 
(e) If, a Vice-Chairman was unable to be elected as Chairman of the 

Council following their year as Vice-Chairman, the procedure outlined 
in (a) to (c) above, should also apply to the election of a new Chairman; 
and 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelTuesday, 24 September 
2013 

3 

(f) The Council may suspend the operation of the appointment process 
set out under (a) to (c) above, at an Annual Council meeting. A motion 
to that effect giving reasons as to why this would be in the best 
interests of the Council could only be adopted if the equivalent of 65% 
of Council members present t the meeting voted in favour. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That a revised version of Constitution Article 5 be prepared by officers 
incorporating these proposals for consideration at the next Panel meeting 
plus consultation with all members via the member’s Bulletin. 

 
16. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman of the Panel would update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the progress made concerning the Process Review on Appointment of Vice-
Chairman of Council. 
 

17. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Panel was scheduled for Tuesday 19 November 2013 at 
7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1. 
 


